## 506747093 07/01/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6793909

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL 043072, FRAME 0578

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BOKF, N.A.	06/30/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE HERTZ CORPORATION	
Street Address:	8501 WILLIAMS ROAD	
City:	ESTERO	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33928	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7957989
Patent Number:	7233227
Application Number:	09885495

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128192511

**Email:** iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: KATE ANDES

Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1523039-0003-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATE ANDES
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Hertz - Patent Release - BOKF (Executed)#page1.tif source=Hertz - Patent Release - BOKF (Executed)#page2.tif source=Hertz - Patent Release - BOKF (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 506747093 REEL: 056786 FRAME: 0713

source=Hertz - Patent Release - BOKF (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056786 FRAME: 0714

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patents ("Release") is made as of June 30, 2021, by BOKF, N.A., an Oklahoma national association, as successor agent to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Successor Agent") in favor of HERTZ SYSTEM, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 8501 Williams Road, Estero, Florida 33928, and THE HERTZ CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with an address at 8501 Williams Road, Estero, Florida 33928 (each a "Grantor", and together the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into a certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated June 6, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") with WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ("Original Agent" or "Note Collateral Agent,"), notice of which was recorded on July 1, 2017 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 043072, Frame 0578 (with respect to The Hertz Corporation), and Reel 043072, Frame 0629 (with respect to Hertz System, Inc.);

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted Original Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of Original Agent, in all of each such Grantor's Patents, including without limitation the Patents listed in Schedule A (collectively, the Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Original Agent and Successor Agent entered into an Instrument of Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance dated June 3, 2020, pursuant to which Original Agent resigned as Trustee, Note Registrar, and Paying Agent under the Indenture, and Successor Agent accepted its appointment as Trustee, Note Registrar and Paying Agent under the Indenture;

WHEREAS, Original Agent and Successor Agent entered into an Instrument of Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance dated July 13, 2020, pursuant to which Original Agent resigned as Note Collateral Agent under the Transaction documents, Successor Agent accepted its appointment as Note Collateral Agent under the Transaction Documents, and Original Agent assigned, transferred and conveyed all its rights, powers, duties and obligations under the Transaction Documents to the Successor Agent, including its rights under the Patent Security Agreement and Security Interest in the Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Security Interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Successor Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest and any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any such interest in such Patent Collateral, including the Security Interest. The Successor Agent further hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Grantors and their successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, and hereby releases the Grantors and their successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest.

WEIL:\98025923\2\21151.0177

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

WEIL:\98025923\2\21151.0177

PATENT REEL: 056786 FRAME: 0716 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Successor Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BOKF, N.A.,

as Successor Agent to Wells Fargo Bank, National

Association

By:

Name: James R. Lewis
Title: Senior Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **PATENTS**

# Patents Owned by The Hertz Corporation

Registration Number	Filing Date	Title
7,957,989	06/07/2011	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATICALLY GENERATING AN AIRPLANE BOARDING PASS FOR A TRAVELER RETURNING A RENTAL CAR
7,233,227	06/19/2007	VEHICLE ANTI-THEFT SYSTEM AND METHOD AND APPLICATION OF THIS SYSTEM FOR MANAGING A FLEET OF VEHICLES

## Patents Owned by Hertz System, Inc.

Registration Number	Filing Date	Title
14/313,642	06/24/2014	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING AND REMOTELY ASSESSING VEHICLE INCIDENTS AND DISPATCHING ASSISTANCE

# 2. Patent Applications

# Patent Applications Owned by Hertz System, Inc.

Application Number	Filing Date	Title
3 2 (662 2 0 4 2	06/17/2010	VEHICLE RENTAL SYSTEM AND METHOD
12/802,942	08/17/2016	VERKLE KENIAL SISIEM AND MEIROD
13/782,608	93/01/2013	VIRTUAL RENT-A-CAR SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH IN-CAR
		CONCIERGE DEVICE
14/018,226	08/26/2013	MOBILE TRAVEL INFORMATION SYSTEM AND METHOD
•		

# Patent Applications Owned by The Hertz Corporation

Application Number	Filing Date	Title
09/885,495	6/20/2001	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SELLING ASSETS OVER A
		COMPUTER NETWORK

WEIL:\98025923\2\21151.0177

**RECORDED: 07/01/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 056786 FRAME: 0718